copyright 2012 synthcube.com Page 1
synthCube
291 VCF
(buchla / verbos circuit realized by dustin stroh)
module documents v2.0
06/20/2014
PCB rev 2.0
Errata:

standoffs to reduce the depth by as much as ½”-1” but it will reduce the
space between PCBs. You could also elect to solder the FADEX PCB thru-
power header to the bottom of the FADEX PCB, although clearance to
the Filter PCB below is limited.
46. Visually inspect each component.
47. Attach the knobs to the pots. Polish the panel with a soft cloth to remove fingerprints. Attach the power
cord to the ten-pin header on the PCB if not already attached. Be CERTAIN to keep the +12V and -12V
sides oriented to your power supply by noting the direction of the red wire on the power cable ribbon.
copyright 2012 synthcube.com Page 15
291PCB (The Dual Kit Requires 2 of these BOMs)
Type Short Description Mouser PN Value Unit Quant Part Notes Ref Designator
SEMI 1N4148 Signal  Diode 512-1N4148T26A 1 stra ight leads D2
SEMI 3.9V Zener Diode 2% 771-BZX79-B3V9133 3.9 V 1 looped leads D1
CAP Electrolytic Cap 15uF 667-EEA-GA1E150B 15 uF 1 C4
CAP Electrolytic Cap 10uF 667-EEA-GA1E100B 10 uF 2 power caps PF
CAP Multi layer Ceramic Cap 220pF 810-FK18C0G2E221J 220 pF 1 C3
CAP Multi layer Ceramic Cap 1000pf 594-K102J15C0GF5TH5 1000 pf 1 C1
CAP Multi layer Ceramic Cap .022uF 810-FK14X7R2A223K 0.022 uF 2 C2, C5
CAP Multi layer Ceramic Cap 470pF 594-K471J15C0GF5TL2 470 pF 1 C6
CAP Multi layer Ceramic Cap 47pF 810-FK28C0G1H470J 47 pF 1 C7
CAP Multi layer Ceramic Cap .47uF 80-C315C474K5R-TR 0.47 uF 1 C8
CAP Multi layer Ceramic Cap .01uF 594-K103K15X7RF5TL2 0.01 uF 4 bypass BP
SEMI 2N3904 NPN Trans is tor 512-2N3904TF 2 Q1, Q2
IC 14 Pin IC Socket n/a 1
IC 8 Pin IC Socket n/a 2
RES Metal  Fi lm Res is tor 47Kohm 1% 271-47K/REEL-RC 47 kOhm 2 R1, R45
RES Metal  Fi lm Res is tor 2.2Mohm 1% 271-2.2M/REEL-RC 2.2 mOhm 1 R2
RES Metal  Fi lm Res is tor 5.6Kohm 1% 271-5.6K/REEL-RC 5.6 kOhm 1 R6
RES Metal  Fi lm Res is tor 10Mohm 1% 271-10M/REEL-RC 10 mOhm 2 R9, R14
RES Metal  Fi lm Res is tor 4.7Kohm 1% 271-4.7K/REEL-RC 4.7 kOhm 2 R18, R19
RES Metal  Fi lm Res is tor 1.5Kohm 1% 271-1.5K/REEL-RC 1.5 kOhm 4 R20, R21, R28, R29
RES Metal  Fi lm Res is tor 1.0Mohm 1% 271-1.0M/REEL-RC 1 mOhm 1 R22
RES Metal  Fi lm Res is tor 68ohm 1% 271-68/REEL-RC 68 Ohm 1 R24
RES Metal  Fi lm Res is tor 1Kohm 1% 271-1K/REEL-RC 1 kOhm 5 R27, R33, R34, R48, R49
RES Metal  Fi lm Res is tor 4.7Mohm 1% 271-4.7M/REEL-RC 4.7 mOhm 1 R30
RES Metal  Fi lm Res is tor 220ohm 1% 271-220/REEL-RC 220 Ohm 1 R36
RES Metal  Fi lm Res is tor 62Kohm 1% 271-62K/REEL-RC 62 kOhm 2 R38, R39
RES Metal  Fi lm Res is tor 68Kohm 1% 271-68K/REEL-RC 68 kOhm 2 R42, R43
RES Metal  Fi lm Res is tor 33Kohm 1% 271-33K/REEL-RC 33 kOhm 2 R4, R13
RES Metal  Fi lm Res is tor 100Kohm 1% 271-100K/REEL-RC 100 kOhm 1 R35
RES Metal  Fi lm Res is tor 6.8Kohm 1% 271-6.8K/REEL-RC 6.8 kOhm 4 R3, R8, R12, R31
RES Metal  Fi lm Res is tor 10Kohm 1% 271-10K/REEL-RC 10 kOhm 4 R5, R15, R25, R32
RES Metal  Fi lm Res is tor 15Kohm 1% 271-15K/REEL-RC 15 kOhm 2 R23, R26
RES Metal  Fi lm Res is tor 33ohm 1% 271-33/REEL-RC 33 Ohm 1 R24 (mod for ext low range)
RES Metal  Fi lm Res is tor 100ohm 1% 271-100/REEL-RC 100 Ohm 1 R27 (mod for ext low range)
IC TL071 Op Amp 595-TL071CN 1 U1
IC TL072 Dual  OpAmp 511-TL072CN 1 U3
IC TL074 Quad OpAmp 595-TL074CN 1 U2
SEMI VTL5C3 Vactrol n/a 4
TRM Trimmer Vert Adj 5K 652-3296Y-1-502LF 5 kOhm 1 Width Trim
TRM 100K Vertica l  20 Turn 652-3296W-1-104LF 100 kOhm 1 Input Attenuation
HDR Headers  & Wire Hous ings  10P DR VERT HDR 649-67997-210HLF 1 euro power
HDR .156 Friction lock 4 pin header, sq post 571-640445-4 1 15v power
HDR 0.1 Header 3P Friction Lock 571-6404563 5
HDR 0.1 Header Socket 3P Red 571-3-640440-3 5
PCB n/a 1
copyright 2012 synthcube.com Page 16
j3RK XFADR BOM
Type Short Description Mouser PN Value Unit Quant Part Notes Ref Designator
CAP Multi layer Ceramic Cap 330pF 810-FK18C0G2A331J 330 pF 4 C1, C3, C5, C8
CAP Tantalum Cap 22uF 22 uF 2
AC coupling; jumper
for DC
C2, C6
CAP Multi layer Ceramic Cap 100pF 594-K101J15C0GF5TL2 100 pF 6 C4, C7, C9-C12
CAP Multi layer Ceramic Cap .1uF 594-K104K15X7RF5TH5 0.1 uF 9 BP caps
CAP Electrolytic Cap 22uF 667-EEA-GA1V220B 22 uF 2 PF caps
SEMI 2N3906 PNP Trans is tor 512-2N3906TF 2 Q1, Q2
SEMI 1N4148 Signal  Diode 512-1N4148T26A 3 D1-D3
SEMI Ferri te Beads 81-BL01RN1A1F1J 2 FB
RES Metal  Fi lm Res is tor 11Kohm 1% 271-11K/REEL-RC 11 kOhm 1 for 12V operation R23
RES Metal  Fi lm Res is tor 24.3Kohm 1% 271-24.3K/REEL-RC 24.3 kOhm 2 for 12V operation R25, R27
RES Metal  Fi lm Res is tor 12.1Kohm 1% 271-12.1K/REEL-RC 12.1 kOhm 1 for 12V operation r24
RES Metal  Fi lm Res is tor 1.0Mohm 1% 271-1.0M/REEL-RC 1 mOhm 2 R3, R11
RES Metal  Fi lm Res is tor 10Kohm 1% 271-10K/REEL-RC 10 kOhm 15
R9, R15, R17-R22, R26, R28-R30, R32-
R34
RES Metal  Fi lm Res is tor 30.1Kohm 1% 271-30.1K/REEL-RC 30.1 kOhm 6 R1, R5-R7, R13, R16
RES Metal  Fi lm Res is tor 30.1Kohm 1% 271-30.1K/REEL-RC 30.1 kOhm 2 for 15V operation R25, R27
RES Metal  Fi lm Res is tor 60.4Kohm 1% 271-60.4K/REEL-RC 60.4 kOhm 2 R2, R10
RES Metal  Fi lm Res is tor 100ohm 1% 271-100/REEL-RC 100 Ohm 8 R4, R8, R12, R14, R31, R35-R37
RES Metal  Fi lm Res is tor 14Kohm 1% 271-14K/REEL-RC 14 kOhm 1 for 15V operation R23
RES Metal  Fi lm Res is tor 11.5Kohm 1% 271-11.5K/REEL-RC 11.5 kOhm 1 for 15V operation R24
TRM 100K Vertica l  20 Turn 652-3296W-1-104LF 100 kOhm 2 VB1, VB2
IC LM13700 TransCond Amp 926-LM13700N/NOPB 2 U1, U3
IC TL072 Dual  OpAmp 511-TL072CN 3 U2, U4, U6
IC LT1013CPDual  Prec. OpAmp 595-LT1013CP 1